 JOURNAL OF MATERIALS AND ENGINEERING STRUCTURES 10 (2023) 227–240                             227
* Vijayalakshmi Ramalingam. Tel.: +91 9841075886
E-mail address: vijayalakshmir@ssn.edu@institute.xxx
e-ISSN: 2170-127X,
Research Paper
Study on the performance of natural fiber reinforced concrete of
different strength with DIP technique and T- Test Analysis
Ramalingam Geetha a,  Ramalingam Vijayalakshmi b,*

extracted. The fibers were chemically treatment with silane solution and oven dried at 100 °C for 12 hours (Fig. 1(b)).  Oven
dried fibers were cut into 20 mm, 30 mm and 40 mm fiber lengths as shown in Fig.1(c).
Fig. 1 – Caryota urens Fiber (a) Raw fiber (b) processed fiber (c) cut fiber
(a) (b) (c)
 JOURNAL OF MATERIALS AND ENGINEERING STRUCTURES 10 (2023) 227–240  229
2.2 Mix design and methodology
The concrete mix was designed to obtain a compressive strength of  30MPa , 40MPa and 50 MPa after 28 days of water
curing. The water cement ratio was kept constant as 0.5. The fibers were cut into length of 10 mm , 20 mm and 30 mm and
used as fiber reinforcment for concrtete mix. The flexural strength, toughness and energy absorption of concrete is more for
short fibers rather than the long fiber [17],  therefore three short lengths of fibers (10 mm, 20 mm and 30 mm) were chosen
The quantity of fiber added to the concrete mix was kept constant at 3% of weight of binderas excess addition of fibers
reduces the workability of concrete and also the mechanical strength [18].The addition of fibers beyond 0.5% has negative
impact on the workability, air content  and fiber distribution in fresh concrete [19-21], therefore the fiber volume was
restricted to 3%.Totally 12 concrete mixes were prepapred by varying the length of fibers and grades of concrete. The quantity
of material used for each mix is listed in Table 1. The mix ID was decided based on the length of fibers used and the Strength
of concrete mix. For example, CUFRC-10-M30 represents Caryota Urens Fiber reinforced concrete with 10 mm fiber length
and strength of 30 MPa. similarly, NC-M30 represent normal concrete mix of strength 30MPa.The fresh properties of normal
and FRC was studied by conducting slump cone test and the hardened property of concrete namely the compressive strength,
split tensile strength, flexural strength, modulus of elasticity was studied using cube and cylinder specimens. Cubes of size
150 mm were used to determine the compressive strength; cylinder specimens of dimension 150 mm × 300 mm were tested
to determine the split tensile strength and modulus of elasticity. Beam specimen of size 100 mm ×100 mm × 500 mm were
tested for modulus of rupture. The experimental test set up is shown in Fig.2.
Table 1 – Mix proportion
Specimen ID Cement
 (Kg/m3)
Sand
(Kg/m3)
Aggregate
(kg/m3)
Fiber length
(mm)
FTP fiber
(kg/m3)
Water
(kg/m3)
NC-M30 470 930 1200 - - 235
NC-M40 485 940 1350 - - 242
NC-M50 510 960 1469 - - 255
CUF-10-M30 470 930 1200 10 1.56 235
CUF-10-M40 485 940 1350 10 1.61 242
CUF-10-M50 510 960 1469 10 1.70 255
CUF-20-M30 470 930 1200 20 1.56 235
CUF-20-M40 485 940 1350 20 1.61 242
CUF-20-M50 510 960 1469 20 1.70 255
CUF-30-M30 470 930 1200 30 1.56 235
CUF-30-M40 485 940 1350 30 1.61 242
CUF-30-M50 510 960 1460 30 1.70 255
Fig. 2 – Experiment test setup (a) Compression (b) Split tensile (c) Flexure
3 Result and discussion
Experimental study was carried out to study the fresh property and hardened property of caryota urens Fiber Reinforced
Concrete (FRC) of three different grades. The slump value, compressive strength, split tensile strength, modulus of elasticity,